
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman) 

Tony Bevis (Vice-Chairman) 
 Colette Blackburn 

Martin Boffey 
James Brookes 
Len Ellis-Brown 
Nigel Emery 
Ruth Fletcher 
Chris Franke 
Anthony Frankland 
Nick Grant 
Kasia Greenwood 
Warwick Hellawell 
Tony Hogben 
Alex Jeffery 
 

Liz Kitchen 
Richard Landeryou 
Dennis Livingstone 
Jay Mercer 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Jon Olson 
Sam Raby 
David Skipp 
Jonathan Taylor 
Clive Trott 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.  Minutes 9 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 13 – 14 

 
 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

6.  DC/23/0980 Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate 15 - 32 
 Ward: Colgate and Rusper 

Applicant: Mr Piers Calvert 
 

 

 
7.  DC/23/1566 Vincent House, 31 North Parade, Horsham 33 - 52 
 Ward: Trafalgar 

Applicant: NSS V (Properties 2) LLP 
 

 

 
8.  DC/23/1895 Spinningwood Farm, Burnthouse Lane, Lower Beeding 53 - 64 
 Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding 

Applicant: Mr Kevin Woolgar 
 

 

 
9.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing w
[...]
FER carried - 

DEFERRED

Majority against? 
Alternative motion to 

DEFER not carried - 
VOTE ON ORIGINAL 

RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

**Subject to Director's power to refer application to Full Council if significant cost implications are likely

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Members in support during debate

Member to move motion

Another Member seconds

Vote on original recommendation

Majority in favour? Original 
recommendation carried - 

REFUSED
Majority against? Original 

recommendation not carried - 
THIS IS NOT AN APPROVAL OF 

THE APPLICATION

Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members not in support during debate

Member to move 
alternative motion to 

APPROVE and give 
planning reasons

Another Member 
seconds

Head of Development 
and Building Control 
considers planning 

reasons

If reasons are valid 
vote on alternative 
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour? 
Alternative motion to 

APPROVE carried - 
APPROVED

Majority against - Alternative 
motion to APPROVE not 

carried - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
RECOMMENDATION*

If reasons are not 
valid VOTE ON 

ORIGINAL 
RECOMMENDATION*

Member to move 
alternative motion to 

DEFER and give reasons 
(e.g. further 

information required)

Another Member seconds

Vote on alternative motion to DEFER

Majority in favour? 
Alternative motion 
to DEFER carried - 

DEFERRED

Majority against? 
Alternative motion to 

DEFER not carried - 
VOTE ON ORIGINAL 

RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
5 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman), Tony Bevis (Vice-
Chairman), Colette Blackburn, James Brookes, Ruth Fletcher, 
Chris Franke, Anthony Frankland, Nick Grant, Kasia Greenwood, 
Warwick Hellawell, Tony Hogben, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, 
Richard Landeryou, John Milne, Colin Minto, Jon Olson, David Skipp, 
Clive Trott, Mike Wood and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Martin Boffey, Len Ellis-Brown, Nigel Emery, Jay Mercer, 

Sam Raby and Jonathan Taylor 
 
  

PCN/52   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th of November 2023 were approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/53   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2180- Councillor Colin Minto declared an interest on the basis that he 
knew the applicant.  
  

PCN/54   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/55   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/56   DC/21/2180 - WOODFORDS, SHIPLEY ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Planning Officer reminded the committee that the site is located to the 
south of Southwater to the east of Shipley Road. The application was for 73 
dwellings and the retention of an existing farmhouse building, associated public 
open space, landscaping, drainage and highway infrastructure works, including 
vehicular access from Shipley Road, with all matters reserved except for 
access. 
  
This proposal was considered firstly at the planning committee held on the 4th of 
April and again on the 1st of August 2023, where there was a resolution to 
approve the application subject to the completion of the legal agreement. The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
5 December 2023 

 

 
2 

legal agreement has not been completed and the applicants have proposed an 
alternative water neutrality scheme.  
                                                                                                                  
At the time of the published report there were 49 representations objecting to 
the proposal. At the time of the planning committee held on the 5th of December 
an additional three representations of objection were received.  
  
Since the publication of the report an objection from Southwater Parish Council 
was received. 
  
One member of the public spoke in objection.  
  
The applicant addressed the committee in support of the application.  
  
Members discussed the proposed alternative water neutrality scheme, the 
developer’s engagement and communication with the local community during 
consultation and the impact of this development on affordable housing needs of 
the District.  
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That Planning Application DC/21/2180 be approved in accordance with 
Officer recommendation, subject to completion of Legal Agreements. 

  
  

PCN/57   DC/22/2257 - HORSHAM YMCA FOOTBALL CLUB, GORINGS MEAD, 
HORSHAM 
 
The Planning Officer reminded Members that this application was considered at 
the Planning Committee held on the 3rd of October 2023 where it was resolved 
that the application be deferred to consider the viability and the future of the 
club if the 3G pitch in respect of the provision of the 3G pitch and to consider 
methods for a less invasive means of providing the proposed retaining wall and 
to allow consideration and formulation of appropriate conditions should the 
application be approved. He explains that if Members vote to approve the 
application contrary to the officer’s recommendation, that there must be a 
motion that demonstrates wholly exceptional reasons to justify the potential loss 
of or deterioration of the veteran ash tree.  
  
  
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  
  
The applicant and one member of the public spoke in support of the application.  
  
Since the application was heard at the October 5th committee meeting four 
additional neighbour letters were received. These comprised of two letters of 
support, one letter of objection and one letter of comment.  

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
5 December 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

  
Forest Neighbourhood Council objected to the application. 
  
Members discussed the application, and it was proposed and seconded that the 
application be approved as the proposed development demonstrated wholly 
exceptional reasons to justify the potential deterioration and/or loss of the 
veteran Ash tree, by reason of enabling the viability of a long-standing 
community facility and provision of significant new infrastructure to the benefit of 
the physical and mental health of the community, with appropriate 
compensatory measures secured. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Planning Application DC/22/2257 be approved contrary to the officer 
recommendation.  

  

The decision was delegated to Head of Development and Building Control to 
approve planning permission subject to the agreement of the list of conditions in 
consultation with local members.  

  
  

PCN/58   DC/23/0460 MILL FARM, ITCHINGFIELD 
 
The Planning Officer briefed the committee on the application, which outlines 
the proposal for the demolition of an existing agricultural barn and the erection 
of a single two-storey dwelling.  
  
Itchingfield Parish Council supported the application. 
  
Members raised that the Fire Rescue service advised that the dwelling would 
be beyond the minimum distance from a fire hydrant required to serve a 
domestic premises. The Planning Officer responded that this was a building 
control matter.  
  
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/23/0460 be approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation, subject to completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.17 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 

Page 11



 Planning Committee (North) 
5 December 2023 

 

 
4 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 6th February 2024 
 
Report on Appeals: 23/11/2023 – 24/01/2024 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 

[...]
DC/22/1190 

Swaynes Farm Barn 
Guildford Road 
Rudgwick 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 3JD 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/1878 

36 Warren Drive 
Southwater 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH13 9GL 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

Application 
Refused 

DC/22/1182 
10 Middle Street 
Horsham 
West Sussex 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

 

Page 14



Contact Officer: Robert Hermitage Tel: 01403 215382 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6 February 2024 

DEVELOPMENT: Change of use from tea rooms (Class E) to restaurant / cafe with ancillary 
hot food takeaway (Sui Generis). 

SITE: Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road Faygate West Sussex RH12 4SE    

WARD: Colgate and Rusper 

APPLICATION: DC/23/0980 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Piers Calvert   Address: Holmbush Farm Crawley Road 
Faygate Horsham  West Sussex RH12 4SE   

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
By request of Councillors Kitchen and Hogben. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 Planning consent is sought for a change of use from tea rooms (Class E) to restaurant / cafe 

with ancillary hot food takeaway (Sui Generis). In addition, the proposal seeks to increase 
operating hours to 09:00-23:00 Monday to Sunday (including bank holidays) from the 
presently allowed 09:00-18:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00-14:00 Saturday and no trading on 
Sundays and bank holidays. Access to the site would be maintained via existing means from 
the A264 both east and west bound, including the use of the existing A264 underpass. The 
existing hardstanding to the east of the site would be utilised for trade and customer parking 
as per the current arrangement.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.2 The application site comprises a single-storey building within the wider Holmbush Farm 

holding, which lies on the southern side of the A264, and includes a cluster of agricultural 
farm buildings and barns, surrounded by pasture land, with some areas still used for sheep 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



grazing.  The application building is clad in a light green profile sheet cladding with a profile 
sheet roof.  As such it appears similar to neighbouring barns.  

 
1.3 The site lies within the Strategic Gap between Horsham and Crawley, and is within the High 

Weald AONB. Vehicular access into the wider site is via three established vehicular access 
/ exit points along the A264.  One access / exit point is sited along the east-bound 
carriageway (direction Crawley), and there is a similar access / exit point along the west-
bound carriageway (direction Horsham).  Furthermore, there is also a single access point 
located alongside the cottages, which provide one-way access into the site off the A264 
(direction Horsham).  This one-way access into the site was subject to re-alignment as part 
of the requirements of CG/15/94. 

 
1.4 There are a number of existing commercial premises on the wider site, located to the north 

and north-west of the application building, within a range of buildings of various sizes. This 
includes, but is not limited to: a removal company warehouse to the immediate north of the 
application site; storage units further north; plant hire, and The Courtyard building to the 
north-west, which appears to host some 15 commercial uses. In addition to these commercial 
uses, there are residential properties within the vicinity, namely: 1 and 2 Holmbush Farm 
Cottages 110m nort
[...]
calculator or equivalent. The installed 
measures shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development is water neutral to avoid an adverse impact on 
the Arun Valley SACSPA and Ramsar sites in accordance with Policy 31 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 
2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

 
4 Pre-Occupation Condition: No part of the development hereby permitted shall be 

occupied until the Traffic Management Plan (two documents, as received on 20 
October 2023) has been fully implemented. The Traffic Management Plan shall be 
complied with at all times thereafter.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties and in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
5 Regulatory Condition: Parking in connection with the use hereby approved shall not 

take place anywhere on the site except within the area shown in yellow on the 
approved colour coded location plan (received 21.09.2023). 

Page 28



 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities and to comply with Policies 26 and 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
 

6 Regulatory Condition: No public address or external sound amplification system 
shall be installed or used without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) 

 
7 Regulatory Condition: No external lighting or floodlighting shall be installed without 

the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Any that is installed with the 
permission of the Local Planning Authority shall be maintained in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
8 Regulatory Condition: No externally located plant or equipment shall be installed or 

operated without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority by way of 
formal application. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby properties and in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
9 Regulatory Condition: The premises shall not be open for trade or business except 

between the hours of 09:00-23:00 Monday to Sunday (inclusive of bank holidays).  
 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm

1

2
FB

A264

Pond

H
o

p
p

er's B
roo

k

Paintballing Centre Site

Holmbush

Hopper Farm

D
ra

in

Track

Cottages

12
The C

ourtyard

FB

FB

Cottages

Holmbush

Tank

Holm Farm

The Bungalow

1

Farm

2

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/23/0980

Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate, West Sussex, RH12 4SE

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

25/01/2024

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 06 February 2024 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Change of use from Office to Special Educational Needs School. 
Construction of two storey link building. Construction of Multi Use Games 
Area and associated landscaping. 

SITE: Vincent House  31 North Parade Horsham West Sussex RH12 2DP    

WARD: Trafalgar 

APPLICATION: DC/23/1566 

APPLICANT: Name: NSS V (Properties 2) LLP   Address: C/O Agent 33 Margaret Street 
London W1G 0JD     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the building and 

associated land to a Special Education Needs (SEN) school, along with a two storey link 
extension, multi-use games area, and associated parking, access and landscaping. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The application site is located to the west of North Parade, within the designated built-up 

area boundary of Horsham. The site comprises an office building within a reasonable sized 
plot, accessed from an existing entrance point to the north-eastern corner of the site. A 
parking area is located to the western portion of the site, with amenity grounds located 
centrally. 

 
1.4 The site is bound by mature trees and hedgerows, with closeboarded fencing also separating 

the site from the immediate neighbours. Residential properties are located to the north, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



south, and west of site, with the immediate neighbours to the north and south positioned at 
a distance of approximately 4m and 8m respectively.  

 
1.5 The wider surroundings are characterised by residential development comprising detached 

dwellings and flats. A set of three-way traffic lights is located immediately outside of the site 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2 The fol
[...]
act on 

crime and disorder. 
 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 
 
6.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the building and 

associated land to a Special Education Needs (SEN) school, along with a two storey link 
extension, multi-use games area, and associated parking, access and landscaping.  

 
 Principle of Development 
 
6.2 Policy 3 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) states that development will 

be permitted with towns and villages which have defined built-up areas. Any redevelopment 
will be required to demonstrate that it is of an appropriate nature and scale to maintain 
characteristics and function of the settlement, in accordance with the settlement hierarchy.  

 
6.3 Policy 42 of the HDPF states that positive measures which help create a socially inclusive 

and adaptable environment for a range of occupiers and users to meet their long term needs 
will be encouraged and supported. Particular account will be taken of the need to address 
the requirements stemming from, among others, people with additional needs, including the 
disabled or those with learning disabilities and the co-ordination of services to fulfil the needs 
of young people.  

 
6.4 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the building (currently 

in Use Class E) to a Special Educational Needs (SEN) school (Use Class F1), along with the 
construction of a two storey link extension, Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), and associated 
landscaping and access improvements.  

 
6.5 The Cover Letter submitted in support of the application outlines that the education provided 

for the school would be the Aurora Group, who are the UK’s sixth largest provider of 
education, care, and support services for children and young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities. The school would accommodate a maximum of 60 pupils and 52 
members of staff, and will specifically provide educational services for pupils wit
[...]
er Beeding  

APPLICATION: DC/23/1895 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Kevin Woolgar Address: Spinningwood Farm, Burnthouse 
Lane, Lower Beeding, West Sussex, RH13 6NN 

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
By request of Councillor Livingstone. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    To approve planning permission subject to relevant conditions.  
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission to extend the building upwards, with the 

provision of a pitched roof extending to a height of 6.2m. The proposal would increase the 
eaves height of the main building by 1.8m, with an alteration to the mono-pitch of the smaller 
projection that would increase its height to 4.2m.   
 

1.2 The proposal would include the provision of roof lights within the east and west roof slopes, 
with the building finished in black stained featheredge cladding to the elevations and green 
box profile to the roof.  

 
1.3 The proposal would also include the laying of permeable hardstanding to the south of the 

existing parking area to provide an additional 14no. parking spaces. This would include 2no. 
disabled bays and an EV charging station.   

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4  The application site is located to the east of Burnthouse Lane, outside any designated built-

up area boundary and therefore within a countryside location in policy terms. The site 
comprises a utilitarian building with a lawful use under Class E (and formerly Use Class 
B1(c)) with an additional Class E building currently under construction approved under 
planning application DC/21/1050 for a light industrial use.  

 
1.5 An area of hards
[...]
te parking, turning and access facilities are available to 
serve the development in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).  

Page 60



 
5  Pre-Occupation Condition: No part of the development hereby permitted shall be 

occupied until secure and covered cycle parking facilities serving it have been 
provided within the site boundaries. The facilities shall thereafter be retained for use 
at all times.  

 
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of cycles in 
accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  

 
6  Regulatory Condition: The materials to be used in the development hereby 

permitted shall strictly accord with those indicated on the approved plans and 
application form.  

  
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
7 Regulatory Condition: No external lighting or floodlighting shall be installed other 

than with the permission of the Local Planning Authority by way of formal application. 
 

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
 

8 Regulatory Condition:  No raw materials, finished or unfinished products or parts, 
crates, packing materials or waste shall be stacked or stored on the site at any time 
except within the building hereby approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
9 Regulatory Condition: The premises hereby permitted shall not be operated on 

Sundays or Public Holidays or at any time other than between 0700 to 1800 hours.  
Mondays to Fridays inclusive and 0700 to 1300 house on Saturdays. 

  
Reason:  In the interests o
[...]
 – 24/01/2024

	6 DC/23/0980 Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate
	06) DC-23-0980 map

	7 DC/23/1566 Vincent House, 31 North Parade, Horsham
	07) DC-23-1566 map

	8 DC/23/1895 Spinningwood Farm, Burnthouse Lane, Lower Beeding
	08) DC-23-1895 map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
6 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman), Tony Bevis (Vice-
Chairman), Len Ellis-Brown, Nigel Emery, Ruth Fletcher, 
Anthony Frankland, Kasia Greenwood, Warwick Hellawell, 
Tony Hogben, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, Richard Landeryou, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jay Mercer, John Milne, Colin Minto, Sam Raby, 
David Skipp, Jonathan Taylor, Clive Trott and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Colette Blackburn, Martin Boffey, James Brookes, 

Chris Franke, Nick Grant and Jon Olson 
  

 
  

PCN/59   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/60   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/0980 Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a non-pecuniary interest as she 
knew the applicant.  
  
DC/23/1566 Councillor Anthony Frankland declared an interest in the item as 
he lives on the same street as the application site. 
  
DC/23/1566 Councillor Jay Mercer declared an interest in the item as he is the 
Chair of an Academy trust that has a special educational needs school in the 
area and the applicant could be considered a potential competitor. 
  

PCN/61   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/62   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

 

 
2 

PCN/63   DC/23/0980 HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, FAYGATE 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning consent for a change of use from a Class E tearoom to a Class 
E restaurant / cafe with ancillary hot food takeaway. In addition, the proposal 
sought to increase operating hours to 09:00-23:00 Monday to Sunday, including 
bank holidays. 
  
The application site comprised of a single storey building within the wider 
Holmbush Farm holding, which lied on the southern side of the A264, and 
included a cluster of agricultural farm buildings and barns, surrounded by 
pastureland. 
  
367 letters of representation supporting the application were received. One 
letter of representation was received that neither objected nor supported the 
proposal and 92 letters of representation were received objection to the 
proposal.  
  
The Parish council objected to the application.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of the proposal, one member of the public spoke 
in objection to the proposal and read out a statement on behalf of another 
registered speaker.  
  
Members raised concerns regarding the traffic management plan, opening 
hours and noise.  
  
            RESOLVED  
  
That planning application DC/23/0980 be refused contrary to the officer 
recommendation, for the following reason: - 
  
The development, by reason of the proposed opening hours, would have an 
unacceptable impact on amenity by reason of an increased level of activity and 
would not represent sustainable development, contrary to Policies 26, 33 and 
40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
  
  

PCN/64   DC/23/1566 VINCENT HOUSE, 31 NORTH PARADE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the change of use of the building and associated 
land to a Special Education Needs (SEN) school, along with a two-storey link 
extension, multi-use games area, and associated parking, access and 
landscaping. 
  
The application site is located to the west of North Parade, within the 
designated built-up area boundary of Horsham. 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

30 representations were received objecting to the application. One 
representation was received in support and 18 representations were received, 
neither objecting nor supporting the proposal. 
  
The Parish Council and three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
proposal. The agent spoke in support of the application.  
  
Members raised concerns regarding the acoustic boundary fence, lighting, 
school related traffic and noise outside of school hours.  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That DC/23/1566 be delegated to the Head of Development and Building 
Control to approve planning permission subject to the agreement with Local 
Members of an additional condition to control hours of use for the MUGA. 
  
Additional Informatives to be added as follows: - 

•               The applicant is encouraged to discuss the possibility of a new 
pedestrian crossing to be provided on North Parade with West 
Sussex County Council Highways. 

  
•               The applicant is advised that the Travel Plan required by condition 7 

should include measures to monitor the impact of the use on 
surrounding parking provision, and appropriate recommendations to 
address any identified adverse impact(s). 

  
•               The applicant is advised that the details of external lighting, as 

required by conditions 8 and 17, should be low-level and limited to 
school opening hours. 

  
PCN/65   DC/23/1895 SPINNINGWOOD FARM, BURNTHOUSE LANE, LOWER 

BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission to extend the building upwards, with the provision 
of a pitched roof extending to a height of 6.2m. The proposal would increase the 
eaves height of the main building by 1.8m, with an alteration to the mono-pitch 
of the smaller projection that would increase its height to 4.2m. The application 
would include the provision of roof lights, 14 parking spaces and an electric 
vehicle charging station   
  
13 representations were received objecting to the proposal and the Parish 
Council objected to the proposal.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. Two members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and a statement was read on behalf of a 
registered speaker also objecting to the application.  
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

 

 
4 

Members raised concerns regarding subdivision of the building on site leading 
to increased traffic movements. It was however advised that additional 
conditions could be put in place to ensure this would not happen should the 
application be approved. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That DC/23/1895 be approved, in accordance with officer recommendation, 
subject to the following additional condition: - 
  
Regulatory Condition:  The premises hereby permitted shall not be subdivided 
or otherwise increased in floorspace without the prior consent of the Local 
Planning Authority by way of a formal application. 
  
Reason: To ensure the development is water neutral and avoid an adverse 
impact on the Arun Valley SAC / SPA and Ramsar sites, and in the interests of 
amenity, in accordance with Policies 31 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


